# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

men of the town of Jay shall not be required to prepare for posting nor the town clerk to post a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said selectmen shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such meeting. The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the act to Incorporate the Jay School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes thereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said meeting equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The results of the vote in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the town of Jay and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the clerk of said town with the secretary of state.

Effective April 23, 1951

### Chapter 142

AN ACT Relating to the Assets of The Farm Rehabilitation Corporation of Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, there is a continuing need for agricultural credit in the state of Maine not available from private credit sources; and

Whereas, the United States Department of Agriculture makes operating and farm ownership loans to eligible farmers who are unable to otherwise readily obtain credit from private sources; and

Whereas, funds allocated to the state of Maine from those made available to the United States Department of Agriculture for such purposes are inadequate to meet the credit needs of farmers in this state; and

Whereas, the Rural Rehabilitation Corporation Trust Liquidation Act enacted by the 81st Congress of the United States (Public Law 499, approved May 3, 1950), provides a means whereby the assets of the now excused The Farm Rehabilitation Corporation of Maine could be made available for the aforesaid purposes in the state of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

CHAP. 142

following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Commissioner to apply for return of assets. The commissioner of agriculture is hereby designated as the state official of the state of Maine to make application to and receive from the secretary of agriculture of the United States, or any other proper federal official, pursuant and subject to the provisions of Public Law 499, 81st Congress, approved May 3, 1950, the trust assets, either funds or property, held by the United States as trustee in behalf of The Farm Rehabilitation Corporation of Maine.
- Sec. 2. Commissioner may make agreements with United States. The commissioner of agriculture is authorized, in his discretion, to enter into agreements with the secretary of agriculture of the United States pursuant to section 2(f) of the aforesaid act of the congress of the United States, upon such terms and conditions and for such periods of time as may be mutually agreeable, authorizing the secretary of agriculture of the United States to accept, administer, expend and use in the state of Maine all or any part of such trust assets or any other funds of the state of Maine which may be appropriated for such uses for carrying out the purposes of Titles I and II of the Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act, in accordance with the applicable provisions of Title IV thereof, as now or hereafter amended, and to do any and all things necessary to effectuate and carry out the purposes of said agreements.
- Sec. 3. Deposit of and use of funds. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, funds and the proceeds of the trust assets which are not authorized to be administered by the secretary of agriculture of the United States under the provisions of section 2 of this act shall be received by the commissioner of agriculture under the application made pursuant to section 1 of this act and by him paid into the state treasury and carried in a separate account for use by the commissioner for such of the rural rehabilitation purposes permissible under the charter of the now excused The Farm Rehabilitation Corporation of Maine as may from time to time be agreed upon by the commissioner of agriculture and the secretary of agriculture of the United States subject to the applicable provisions of said Public Law 499, or for the purposes of section 2 of this act.
- Sec. 4. Compromise, adjustment and cancellation of claims. The commissioner of agriculture is authorized and empowered to:
  - I. Collect, compromise, adjust or cancel claims and obligations arising out of or administered under the provisions of this act or under any mortgage, lease, contract or agreement entered into or administered

**CHAP. 143** 

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

pursuant to this act and, if in his judgment, necessary and advisable, pursue the same to final collection in any court having jurisdiction;

- II. Bid for and purchase at any execution, foreclosure or other sale, or otherwise to acquire property upon which the secretary has a lien by reason of a judgment or execution, or which is pledged, mortgaged, conveyed or which otherwise secures any loan or other indebtedness owing to or acquired by the secretary under the provisions of this act; and
- III. Accept title to any property so purchased or acquired; to operate or lease such property for such period as may be deemed necessary to protect the investment therein; and to sell or otherwise dispose of such property in a manner consistent with the provisions of this act.

The authority herein contained may be delegated to the secretary of agriculture of the United States with respect to funds or assets authorized to be administered and used by him under agreements entered into pursuant to section 2 of this act.

Sec. 5. United States held harmless. The United States and the secretary of agriculture thereof, shall be held free from liability by virtue of the transfer of the assets to the commissioner of agriculture of the state of Maine pursuant to this act.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 24, 1951

### Chapter 143

AN ACT Relating to Powers of East Corinth Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1846, c. 367, amended. Chapter 367 of the private and special laws of 1846 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Corporators; corporate name; by-laws; authorized to hold real and personal estate; income, how applied; powers and privileges. Jared Fuller, Anderson Parker, Henry K. Dexter, William McLaughlin, Chauncey Cochran, Charles Herrick, Hazen A. Messinger, Benjamin Haley, Benjamin Ball and Joshua Hawes, their associates, successors and assigns, as trustees, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of East Corinth Academy; and by this name may sue and be sued; have a common seal; make such by-laws, not repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies occur-